PRINTED: 01/08/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION D PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345349	B. WING _			C 12/07/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RINC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 2778 COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE HAMPSTEAD, NC 28443	DE I	12.61/2610
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 551 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.10(b)(3) §483.10(b)(3) In the not been adjudged in court, the resident has representative, in accany legal surrogate sithe resident's rights the state law. The samemust be afforded treat to an opposite-sex sy valid in the jurisdiction (i) The resident representative are delegated (ii) The resident retain rights are delegated including the right to except as limited by §483.10(b)(4) The fact of a resident representative to the except as limited by the resident representative decisions on behalf of extent required by the resident, in accordant §483.10(b)(6) If the fithat a resident representative to the extent required by the resident, in accordant systems of a resident, the fact concerns when and in State law.	case of a resident who has a competent by the state as the right to designate a cordance with State law and so designated may exercise to the extent provided by exex spouse of a resident atment equal to that afforded pouse if the marriage was on in which it was celebrated. Exertative has the right to exercise those to the representative. In the right to exercise those to a resident representative, revoke a delegation of rights, State law. Cility must treat the decisions of extent required by the court or ident, in accordance with Cility shall not extend the ve the right to make of the resident beyond the ecourt or delegated by the acceptance with applicable law. Cacility has reason to believe sentative is making decisions are not in the best interests	F 5	TITLE		12/28/18 (X6) DATE

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed 12/21/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345349	B. WING		C 12/07/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RY WELLNESS CENTE	R INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2778 COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE HAMPSTEAD, NC 28443	12/07/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 551	incompetent under to for competent jurisdiction devolve to and are representative appoon the resident's be resident representative to the extent jurisdiction in the case of a redecision-making author court appointment to make those decision-making author court appointment to make those decision-making author court appointment to make those decision-making author court appointment to make those decision-make those decision-	case of a resident adjudged he laws of a State by a court ction, the rights of the resident exercised by the resident inted under State law to act half. The court-appointed ive exercises the resident's udged necessary by a court of on, in accordance with State esident representative whose hority is limited by State law t, the resident retains the right ions outside the nority. Shes and preferences must exercise of rights by the acticable, the resident must be tunities to participate in the ss. T is not met as evidenced view and staff interviews, or a resident responsible party Medicare Provider of or 1 of 3 sampled #200). d: admitted to the facility on moses which included by, dementia and renal sident was discharged from	F 55	Preparation and submission of this of correction is in response to the C Form 2567 from the 12/07/2018 sur does not constitute an agreement of admission by Woodbury Wellness C of the truth of the facts alleged or of correctness of the conclusions state the statement of deficiency. The fact reserves all rights to contest the deficiencies, findings, conclusions a actions of the Agency. This Plan of Correction (and the attached documalso functions as the facility scrediallegation of compliance	MS vey. It r center the d on cility nd
		018 and discharge Minimum		# 1 - Address how corrective action	will be

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345349	B. WING		1.	C 2/ 07/2018	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	14	2/0//2016	
	1011211 011 001 1 21211			2778 COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE			
WOODBURY WELLNESS CENTER INC			HAMPSTEAD, NC 28443				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 551	Continued From pag	e 2	F 5	51			
	resident as severely requiring limited assi	d 6/26/2018 coded the impaired with his cognition, stance for bed mobility and charged to another facility on		accomplished for those resider have been affected by the defic practice; " Notice of Medicare Provide Non-Coverage form with effect	cient er		
	revealed the respons	sion paperwork information sible party signed the forms) was admitted to the facility		05/16/18 mailed by certified ma 12/28/2018 by the Social Work Resident # 200 □s responsible had signed the resident admiss on 04/17/2018	ail by er to party who		
	Non- coverage" date Resident # 200 who impaired signed the	Notice of Medicare Provider d 5/16/2018 revealed was severely cognitively form on 5/16/2018. The form ive date coverage of your g services will end		# - 2 Address how the facility wother residents having the pote affected by the same deficient " Audit to be completed by S Work/Designee using newly de	ential to be practice; Social eveloped		
	9/1/2018 revealed Refacility \$6,567.00. The	finance statement dated esident # 200 owed the e responsible party wrote a lated on 10/19/2018 for the		Audit Tool by 12/28/2018 of all Medicare Provider Non-Covera issued by facility in last 60 days that person signing form was a signer. Any concerns on audit to be ac with Notice of Medicare Provide	age forms s to ensure ppropriate		
	During the interview on 12/6/2018 at 11:00 AM, the Social worker stated she could not get in touch with Resident # 200's responsible party before 5/16/2018 so Resident # 200 signed the "Notice of Medicare Provider Non- Coverage" form on 5/16/2018. The SW also stated she understands the resident was cognitively impaired			Non-Coverage to be reissued a signature obtained by correctly person or if person unavailable be mailed via certified mail by \$\text{Work/Designee}\$. # -3 Address what measures w	identified , form will Social		
	signing. The Director of Nursi interview on 12/7/20 not sure why the SW	ing stated during the 18 at 11:07 AM that she was I failed to document the effort		into place or systemic changes ensure that the deficient practic recur; " Educational Guideline for Medicare Provider Non-Covera developed on 12/18/2018 by A	ce will not Notice of age Form		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345349	B. WING_				07/2018	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 12/	0112010	
				2778 COUNTRY CLUB DR				
WOODBU	RY WELLNESS CENTER	RINC		HAMPSTEAD, NC 284				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE	ES PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 551	Continued From page	e 3	F 5	51				
F 331	before 5/16/2018. Sh for SW to make an et responsible party bef Medicare date ends a cognitively impaired in non-coverage form.	e stated her expectation was fort to get in touch with the ore the non- coverage and not to have a severely resident sign the Medicare as called multiple times but		to ensure the appressident/Represer the Notice of Med Non-Coverage For the Section of Med Non-Coverage For the Notice of Med Non-Coverage For the Notice of Med Non-Coverage For Section 12/18/2018. Teglian the Non-Coverage For Section 12/18/2018. Teglian to ensure the Notice Non-Coverage For Non-Coverage Fo	ntative is allowed to solicare Provider orm,. as provided to Social rator on 12/18/2018 nes/instructions for the Notice of Medicare verage Form that that at esignatures. Cluded the need to the summer of the insulance en Notice of Medicare verage form for the resident not available in personance to make sure the Notice. The facility plans to mance to make sure the insulance of the summer of the Notice. The facility plans to mance to make sure the insulance in the summer of the Notice of Medicare Provided in the insulance of Medicare Provided in the Notice of Medicare	n to that tates ed. wto or al who		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
				_			С
		345349	B. WING _			12/	/07/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RY WELLNESS CENTER	INC		27	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 778 COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE AMPSTEAD, NC 28443		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623 SS=D	S483.15(c)(3) Notice Before a facility transiresident, the facility m (i) Notify the resident representative(s) of the reasons for the m language and manne facility must send a corepresentative of the Long-Term Care Omb (ii) Record the reasond discharge in the residuaccordance with para and	Before Transfer/Discharge (6)(8) before transfer. fers or discharges a nust- and the resident's ne transfer or discharge and ove in writing and in a r they understand. The opy of the notice to a Office of the State oudsman. Is for the transfer or ent's medical record in graph (c)(2) of this section; ce the items described in		5551	weeks times 4(four) weeks to ensure proper person received and/or signed form. "Results of Social Work/Designee audits to be reviewed by Administrator weekly times 4 (four) weeks then every (two) weeks times 4(four). "Results will be reviewed and discussed in the monthly Quality Assurance Performance improvement Committee meetings. The Quality Assurance Committee will assess and modify the action plan as needed to ensure continued compliance. "Completion Date: 12/28/18		12/28/18

PRINTED: 01/08/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345349	B. WING				07/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WOODBURY WELLNESS CENTER INC		L		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 778 COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE IAMPSTEAD, NC 28443	12/	0772010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	(c)(8) of this section, discharge required unmade by the facility a resident is transferred (ii) Notice must be made before transfer or disc (A) The safety of individual be endangered under this section; (B) The health of individual be endangered, under this section; (C) The resident's health of individual this section; (C) The resident's health of individual this section; (C) The resident's health of individual this section; (D) An immediate transferred by the reside under paragraph (c)(10) (E) A resident has not days. §483.15(c)(5) Contennotice specified in paramust include the follo (i) The reason for tra (ii) The effective date (iii) The location to what transferred or dischar (iv) A statement of the including the name, a and telephone number receives such request to obtain an appeal for completing the form a hearing request;	of the notice. d in paragraphs (c)(4)(ii) and the notice of transfer or	F	523			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345349	B. WING		C 12/07/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RY WELLNESS CENTE	R INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2778 COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE HAMPSTEAD, NC 28443	12/01/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 623	Long-Term Care On (vi) For nursing facil and developmental disabilities, the mail telephone number of the protection and a developmental disal C of the Developme and Bill of Rights Ac codified at 42 U.S.C (vii) For nursing faci disorder or related of email address and the agency responsible advocacy of individuestablished under the for Mentally III Individual established under the for Mentally III Individual established under the for Mentally III Individual established under the formation in effecting the transfermust update the recast practicable once becomes available. §483.15(c)(8) Notice In the case of facility the administrator of written notification protection of the State Survey State Long-Term Cathe facility, and the well as the plan for relocation of the rese 483.70(l).	of the Office of the State inbudsman; ity residents with intellectual disabilities or related ing and email address and if the agency responsible for dvocacy of individuals with inbilities established under Part intal Disabilities Assistance it of 2000 (Pub. L. 106-402, i. 15001 et seq.); and lity residents with a mental lisabilities, the mailing and elephone number of the for the protection and itals with a mental disorder ine Protection and Advocacy duals Act.	F 62	3	
	-	view and staff interview, the		Preparation and submission of this p	olan

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7 ti Boilebii			С	
		345349	B. WING _		1 12	2/07/2018	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				2778 COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE			
WOODBU	RY WELLNESS CEN	TER INC		HAMPSTEAD, NC 28443			
(X4) ID	SUMMAR'	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF	RRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG		SHOULD BE	COMPLETION DATE	
F 623	Continued From p	page 7	F 6	23			
		tify the responsible party and		of correction is in response to	the CMS		
		n writing the reason 1 of 1		Form 2567 from the 12/07/201	-		
		(Resident #55) was discharged		does not constitute an agreem			
	to the hospital.			admission by Woodbury Welln			
				of the truth of the facts alleged			
	The findings inclu	aea:		correctness of the conclusions			
	Pecident #55 was	originally admitted to the facility		the statement of deficiency. T reserves all rights to contest the	•		
		diagnoses including		deficiencies, findings, conclusi			
		Accident, Sepsis and Hip		actions of the Agency. This P			
		t #55 was acutely hospitalized		Correction (and the attached of			
		. The admit and discharge		also functions as the facility□s			
	dates are as follow	ws: 8/31/18 to 9/12/18, 9/25/18		allegation of compliance			
	to 10/2/18, 10/10/	18 to 10/16/18, and 10/26/18 to					
		arterly Minimum Data Set dated		# 1 - Address how corrective a			
		resident coded as severely		accomplished for those reside			
		ed, needing extensive assist		have been affected by the defi	cient		
		eating, dressing, toilet use and		practice;			
	transfer.	and total dependence with		" Written Notices of Discha	race to the		
	tiansier.			Hospital, that included the rea	-		
	The comprehension	ve care plan dated 11/12/18 had		discharge, mailed to Resident			
	•	falls r/t Gait/balance problems,		resident representative and the			
		/t recent falls and aging process		Ombudsman by 12/28/2018 by			
		nition, an ADL self-care		Worker for dates of discharge			
	performance defic	cit r/t weakness, impaired		9/12/18, 9/25/18 to 10/2/18, 10	0/10/18 to		
	mobility r/t recent	hospital stay with dx of Right		10/16/18, and 10/26/18 to 11/	12/18.		
	' '	ction s/p girdlestone procedure		Notices were mailed via USPS			
		nt hip prosthetic and acute CVA		Copies were retained by Socia	al Worker.		
	with measurable g	goals and interventions.					
	During a record re	wiew there were so written		# - 2 Address how the facility was the regidents having the not			
	_	eview, there were no written the responsible party and the		other residents having the potential affected by the same deficient			
		the responsible party and the he explanations of		anecied by the same delicient	practice,		
	hospitalization dis	•		" The Social Worker/design	iee will		
	Jopitanzation dio	5 3 50.		review all hospital discharges			
	During an intervie	w with the Nurse Manager (NM)		occurred in the last 60 days to			
	_	:25 A.M., the NM stated the		written notification was provide			
		causing a fractured hip that led		resident representative and O			

PRINTED: 01/08/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345349	B. WING _			1	C 07/2018	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ı	<u> </u>	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		0172010	
			27	778 COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE				
WOODBU	RY WELLNESS CENTER	RINC		Н	AMPSTEAD, NC 28443			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 623	Continued From page		F 6	523				
	being care for at the cause of the hospitalistated the resident's to inform them of each of the cause of the	with the Administrator on M., the Administrator stated the responsible party and the a letter mailed to them scharges initiated by the discharge letter sent to the dent during transfer. The lated there is a monthly abudsman with the list of but they do not include the larges. The Administrator ctation are to have a letter esident's responsible party			to include the reason for the discharge notice will be issued via USPS mail to the resident representative and Ombudsmaif the original notice was not provided to include the reason for the discharge, but the Social Worker. Audit to be completed by 12/28/2018. " #-3 Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur; " Educational guidelines regarding written notices of unplanned discharges hospital issued to the resident representative and Ombudsman was developed by Administrator on 12/18/2018, that included the reason for the discharge. " Education was provided to Social Work by Administrator on 12/18/2018 of the above educational guidelines. #-4 Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure the solutions are sustained; and Include day when corrective action will be completed. " Audit Tool Developed by Administron 12/18/2018 for auditing written notification of discharge to hospital, to include written notification of reason for the include written notification of the include written	the an o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o		
					discharge to responsible party and Ombudsman. " Social Work inserviced on newly developed Audit Tool by Administrator of			

Facility ID: 923206

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 1		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345349	B. WING _			I	C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		D. WING	S1 27	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 778 COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE AMPSTEAD, NC 28443	12/	07/2018
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	Continued From page	e 9	F	323	"Effective week of 12/23/2018 the Social Work/Designee will review all hospital discharges using the audit too developed by the Administrator to ensuthe reason for the discharge was proving resident representative and Ombudsmin writing. This auditing will occur week times 4 (four) weeks then every 2 (two weeks times 4(four) "Results of Social Work/Designee audits to be reviewed by Administrator weekly times 4 (four) weeks then every (two) weeks times 4(four). "Results will be reviewed and discussed in the monthly Quality Assurance Performance improvement Committee meetings. The Quality Assurance Committee will assess and modify the action plan as needed to ensure continued compliance." "Completion Date: 12/28/18	ire ded an kly)	